#### SECTION IV B

Listed on 21.10.2016 IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No. 12

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No. 45

<u>PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS. 20705, 20709, 20710, 20712 & 22173 OF 2014</u>

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

BSNL & Ors.

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Kewalkrishan & Ors.

... Respondent(s)

### OFFICE REPORT

## SLP (C) No. 20705, 20709, 20710 & 20712/2014

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25.07.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

There shall be stay of operation of impugned order of the High Court in the meantime."

### SLP(C) No. 20705 of 2014

It is submitted that there are 13 respondents in the matter above mentioned. Show cause notice was issued to all the thirteen respondents by Registered A.D. Post. Respondent Nos. 1-7 and 9-13 are represented through Ms. B.S. Gupta, Advocate but no Counter Affidavit has been filed so far. Respondent No. 8 has been served through Dasti but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

# SLP(C) No. 20709 of 2014

It is submitted that there are two respondents in the above mentioned matter. Show cause notice was issued to both the respondents through Registered A.D. Post. Mr. A. K. Tandale, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and counter

affidavit on behalf of both Respondents. Copies of the same have been included in the paper books.

Service is complete.

### SLP(C) No. 20710 of 2014

It is submitted that there are three respondent in the above mentioned matter. Show cause notice was issued to all the respondents through Registered A.D. Post Mr. A. K. Tandale, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of all Respondents and Copies of the same have been included in the paper books.

Service is complete.

# SLP(C) No. 20712 of 2014

It is submitted that there are two respondents in the above mentioned matter. Show cause notice was issued to both the respondents through Registered A.D.. Mr. A. K. Tandale, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.1. Copies of the same have been included in the paper books. A.D. card duly signed has been received from Respondent No. 2 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

Service is complete .

### SLP (C) No. 22173/2014

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 8.8.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned. Issue notice.

There shall be stay of operation of impugned order of the High Court in the meantime.  $^{\prime\prime}$ 

It is submitted that there are two respondents in the above mentioned matter. Show cause notice was issued to both the respondents through Registered A.D. post. Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2 but no Counter Affidavit has been filed so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned were lastly listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.5.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"List the matter after eight weeks along with S.L.P. (C) No.20712 of 2014"

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 19th day of October, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Chandra Prakash, Advocate.

Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

neeraj